volume that is used when gaseous phase water is produced as a part of the combustion reaction [27].
The difference with Higher Heating Value (HHV) is that the HHV parameter is the total heat of
combustion measured through a calorimeter bomb per unit mass or volume. As for LHV, it does not
take into consideration the heat of vaporization of water, so in the calculation of compressor fuel,
the LHV parameter is used along with the lack of water component in the composition of natural gas
feed [28]. In addition, the LHV value has a lower value than the HHV.

Therefore, if the gas has a high heating value, it will affect the incomplete combustion process
which will cause soot and will cause serious problems in the compressor. Then, a sensitivity analysis
is carried out based on the variables in Table 5 and Table 6. The results include total compressor
power, gross gas sales product, net gas sales, liquid condensate, and net profit in an hour, which are
presented in Table 8 below.

Table 8
Sensitivity analysis of flowrate and pressure variable at Gas Well
Variable options Total power

compressor
(kW)

Gross Gas
Production
(m3/h)

Net Gas
Production
(m3/h)

Liquid
Condensate
(m3/h)

Net Profit
(USD/h)

Base Case 36238 3299.3 1076.5 0.142 512.4
+20% 37597 3692.2 1386.1 0.173 653.6
+40% 38551 4056.5 1691.8 0.204 793.6
+60% 39192 4397.0 1993.1 0.236 932.2
+80% 39581 4717.4 2289.6 0.269 1069.2
-20% 34333 2870.4 764.5 0.112 370.6
-40% 31642 2393.9 453.0 0.082 229.4
-60% 27707 1849.0 149.5 0.054 91.8
-80% 21310 1185.3 -121.8 0.026 -32.4

Then, plotting is done for each variable's total compressor power, and profit per hour to be

analyzed to get the optimal point shown in Figure 2.

Journal of Advanced Research in Fluid Mechanics and Thermal Sciences

Volume 122, Issue 1 (2024) 80-93

88

(a) (b)

(c)

Fig. 2. Sensitivity analysis plot based on pressure and flow rate changes resulting in (a) Net profit per
hour, (b) Total power compressor, and (c) Power of each compressor

In Figure 2, for the power graph of each compressor, it is found that the power requirements on

the C1 and C2 compressors increase along with the increase in changes in the variables but on the C3
compressor, the power increases up to a change of -40% and then decreases. This happens to the C3
compressor because of the maximum flowrate limit that enters the C3 compressor so that it affects
the B4 splitter unit which adjusts the split fraction must be the same so that the maximum flowrate
limit on C3 is met for all variable changes.

Then, in the total compressor power, a profile is obtained that continues to increase for rising
variable changes and then flatten. Then, for the highest net profit results, there is a +80% change
with a net profit of USD 1069.2 per hour, however, the -80% change cannot be used as an option for
evaluating changes in flowrate and pressure variables because the net profit obtained is minus so
that it is facing a loss or deficit, but it needs to be observed for next analysis. Further sensitivity
analysis will be conducted by setting one of the variables (pressure or flow rate) at +80%, and the
other variables are made variable as in Table 6 and comparing each scenario. The results of changing
the independent variables are presented in Table 9 and Table 10 below.

Journal of Advanced Research in Fluid Mechanics and Thermal Sciences

Volume 122, Issue 1 (2024) 80-93

89

Table 9
Sensitivity analysis based on variable pressure at +80% in Gas Well
Variable
Pressure

Variable
Flowrate

Total power
compressor
(kW)

Gross Gas
Production
(m3/h)

Net Gas
Production
(m3/h)

Liquid
Condensate
(m3/h)

Net Profit
(USD/h)

+80% Base Case 21989 2620.8 1272.0 0.149 594.0
+20% 26387 3144.9 1526.4 0.179 712.8
+40% 30785 3669.1 1780.8 0.209 831.6
+60% 35183 4193.2 2035.2 0.239 950.4
+80% 39581 4717.4 2289.6 0.269 1069.2
-20% 17591 2096.6 1017.6 0.119 475.2
-40% 13194 1572.5 763.2 0.090 356.4
-60% 8796 1048.3 508.8 0.060 237.6
-80% 4398 524.2 254.4 0.030 118.8

Table 10
Sensitivity analysis based on variable flowrate at +80% in Gas Well
Variable
Pressure

Variable
Flowrate

Total power
compressor
(kW)

Gross Gas
Production
(m3/h)

Net Gas
Production
(m3/h)

Liquid
Condensate
(m3/h)

Net Profit
(USD/h)

Base Case +80% 65228 5938.7 1937.8 0.256 922.3
+20% 56395 5538.3 2079.1 0.259 980.4
+40% 49566 5215.5 2175.2 0.263 1020.3
+60% 44091 4946.7 2242.2 0.266 1048.7
+80% 39581 4717.4 2289.6 0.269 1069.2
-20% 77249 6458.5 1720.2 0.252 833.9
-40% 94945 7181.6 1357.9 0.247 687.8
-60% 124683 8320.5 672.7 0.241 413.2
-80% 191793 10667.8 -1096.4 0.232 -291.9

After that, graphical plotting of simulation results from each fixed variable pressure at +80% and

flow rate at +80% in the form of power each compressor, total compressor power and net profit per
hour is shown in Figure 3 and Figure 4 below.

(a) (b)

Journal of Advanced Research in Fluid Mechanics and Thermal Sciences

Volume 122, Issue 1 (2024) 80-93

90

(c)

Fig. 3. Sensitivity analysis plot based on fixed variable pressure at +80% resulting in (a) Net Profit per hour,
(b) Power compressor total, and (c) Power each compressor

(a) (b)

(c)

Fig. 4. Sensitivity analysis plot based on fixed variable flow rate at +80% resulting in (a) Net Profit per hour,